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Note:  Rates are effective January 1st of the 
respective year shown. Rates effective 2029 
will remain effective until superseded by 
City Council. 

 

City Council Volume No. 6 
Fourth Revised Sheet No. 2 

Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. 2 

WATER RATE SCHEDULES 

RATE TABLE 

 

Approval Date: November 12, 2024      
Effective Date: January 1, 2025  
Resolution No.      

 

Billing statements are the sum of rate components listed below each available service. 

Description 
Rates (Note) 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 

Residential Service (WR) – Sheet No. 4 

Inside City Limits 

Service Charge, per meter, per day, but not less than: 

5/8 to 1 inch $0.8000 $0.8512 $0.9057 $0.9637 $1.0254 

1 1/2 inch $1.6000 $1.7024 $1.8114 $1.9273 $2.0506 

2 inch $2.5600 $2.7238 $2.8981 $3.0836 $3.2810 

3 inch $4.8000 $5.1072 $5.4341 $5.7819 $6.1519 

Commodity Charge, per cf: 

First 999 cf $0.0543 $0.0578 $0.0615 $0.0654 $0.0696 

1,000 to 2,499 cf $0.0678 $0.0721 $0.0767 $0.0816 $0.0868 

2,500 cf or greater $0.1018 $0.1083 $0.1152 $0.1226 $0.1304 

Outside City Limits 

Service Charge, per meter, per day, but not less than: 

5/8 to 1 inch $1.2000 $1.2768 $1.3585 $1.4454 $1.5379 

1 1/2 inch $2.4000 $2.5536 $2.7170 $2.8909 $3.0759 

2 inch $3.8400 $4.0858 $4.3473 $4.6255 $4.9215 

3 inch $7.2000 $7.6608 $8.1511 $8.6728 $9.2279 

Commodity Charge, per cf: 

First 999 cf $0.0815 $0.0867 $0.0922 $0.0981 $0.1044 

1,000 to 2,499 cf $0.1017 $0.1082 $0.1151 $0.1225 $0.1303 

2,500 cf or greater $0.1527 $0.1625 $0.1729 $0.1840 $0.1958 

 
 
 
 



Note:  Rates are effective January 1st of the 
respective year shown. Rates effective 2029 
will remain effective until superseded by 
City Council. 

 

City Council Volume No. 6 
Fourth Revised Sheet No. 2.1 

Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. 2.1 

WATER RATE SCHEDULES 

RATE TABLE 

 

Approval Date: November 12, 2024  
Effective Date: January 1, 2025  
Resolution No.   

 

Description 
Rates (Note) 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 

Nonresidential Service (WG, WM) – Sheet No. 5 

Inside City Limits 

Service Charge, per meter, per day: 

Less than 2 inch $1.9648 $2.0905 $2.2243 $2.3667 $2.5182 

2 inch $3.1437 $3.3449 $3.5590 $3.7868 $4.0292 

3 inch $5.8945 $6.2717 $6.6731 $7.1002 $7.5546 

4 inch $9.8241 $10.4528 $11.1218 $11.8336 $12.5910 

6 inch $19.6482 $20.9057 $22.2437 $23.6673 $25.1820 

8 inch $31.4371 $33.4491 $35.5898 $37.8675 $40.2910 

10 inch $45.1908 $48.0830 $51.1603 $54.4346 $57.9184 

Commodity Charge: 

November through April, per cf $0.0597 $0.0635 $0.0676 $0.0719 $0.0765 

May through October, per cf $0.0746 $0.0794 $0.0845 $0.0899 $0.0957 

Outside City Limits 

Service Charge, per meter, per day: 

Less than 2 inch $2.9472 $3.1358 $3.3365 $3.5500 $3.7772 

2 inch $4.7156 $5.0174 $5.3385 $5.6802 $6.0437 

3 inch $8.8418 $9.4077 $10.0098 $10.6504 $11.3320 

4 inch $14.7362 $15.6793 $16.6828 $17.7505 $18.8865 

6 inch $29.4723 $31.3585 $33.3654 $35.5008 $37.7729 

8 inch $47.1557 $50.1737 $53.3848 $56.8014 $60.4367 

10 inch $67.7862 $72.1245 $76.7405 $81.6519 $86.8776 

Commodity Charge: 

November through April, per cf $0.0896 $0.0953 $0.1014 $0.1079 $0.1148 

May through October, per cf $0.1119 $0.1191 $0.1267 $0.1348 $0.1434 

 



Note:  Rates are effective January 1st of the 
respective year shown. Rates effective 2029 
will remain effective until superseded by 
City Council. 

 

City Council Volume No. 6 
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 2.2 

Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. 2.2 

WATER RATE SCHEDULES 

RATE TABLE 

 

Approval Date: November 12, 2024  
Effective Date: January 1, 2025  
Resolution No.   

 

Description 
Rates (Note) 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 

Large Nonseasonal Service (WLNS) – Sheet No. 6 

Service Charge, per metered service point, per day: 

Less than 2 inch $1.9648 $2.0925 $2.2285 $2.3734 $2.5277 

2 inch $3.1437 $3.3480 $3.5656 $3.7974 $4.0442 

3 inch $5.8945 $6.2776 $6.6856 $7.1202 $7.5830 

4 inch $9.8241 $10.4627 $11.1428 $11.8671 $12.6385 

6 inch $19.6482 $20.9253 $22.2854 $23.7340 $25.2767 

8 inch $31.4371 $33.4805 $35.6567 $37.9744 $40.4427 

10 inch $45.1908 $48.1282 $51.2565 $54.5882 $58.1364 

Commodity Charge, per cf $0.0533 $0.0568 $0.0605 $0.0644 $0.0686 

Contract Service – Military (WSC-MIL) – Sheet No. 7      

Commodity Charge: 

November through April, per cf $0.0548 $0.0591 $0.0637 $0.0687 $0.0741 

May through October, per cf $0.0685 $0.0738 $0.0796 $0.0858 $0.0925 

Contract Service – Regional (WCR) – Sheet No. 7.1 

Full Service Option  

Commodity Charge, per cf $0.1073 $0.1143 $0.1217 $0.1296 $0.1380 

Convey, Treat, and Deliver Option 

Commodity Charge, per cf $0.0698 $0.0743 $0.0791 $0.0842 $0.0897 

Nonpotable (WN, W1P) – Sheet No. 8      

Miscellaneous Service (WN) 

Commodity Charge, per cf: $0.0320 $0.0341 $0.0363 $0.0387 $0.0412 

Contract Service (W1P) 

Commodity Charge, per cf: $0.0183 $0.0195 $0.0208 $0.0222 $0.0236 
 



Note:  Rates are effective January 1st of the 
respective year shown. Rates effective 2029 
will remain effective until superseded by 
City Council. 

 

City Council Volume No. 6 
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 2.3 

Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. 2.3 

WATER RATE SCHEDULES 

RATE TABLE 

 

Approval Date: November 12, 2024  
Effective Date: January 1, 2025  
Resolution No.   

 

Description 
Rates (Note) 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 

Augmentation (W1G) – Sheet No. 9 

Commodity Charge, per cf  $0.0098 $0.0104 $0.0111 $0.0118 $0.0126 

Temporary Service – Hydrant Use (WHYDM) – Sheet No. 10 

Permit Fee, per permit  $100.00 

Meter Charge (Utilities owned meter), per day $4.00 

Equipment Charge (Utilities owned back flow 
preventer), per day 

$4.00 

Commodity Charge, per 1,000 gallons $11.7647 $12.5294 $13.3438 $14.2111 $15.1348 

Reserved for Future Filing – Sheet No. 11 

 



City Council Volume No. 6 
First Revised Sheet No. 7 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 7 

WATER RATE SCHEDULES 

CONTRACT SERVICE – MILITARY (WSC-MIL) 

 

Approval Date: November 12, 2024  
Effective Date: January 1, 2025  
Resolution No.   

 

AVAILABILITY 

Available by contract in Utilities’ water service territory to the United States of America at the Fort Carson 
Military Installation, the Peterson Space Force Base, the United States Air Force Academy, and Cheyenne 
Mountain Space Force Station. 
 
RATE 

See Rate Table for applicable charges. 
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	a. The Water Leak Adjustment Program is intended to provide financial relief to Customers who experience extremely high water use as a result of a leak.  The Water Leak Adjustment Program is not available prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy ...
	b. Within the context of the program, a water leak shall be defined as “an unintentional water loss caused by broken or damaged plumbing fixtures, pipes, or irrigation equipment, at a Customer’s residence or nonresidential site that results in a Custo...
	c. Upon application for a water leak adjustment in accordance with a Customer’s type of water service, as discussed below, a Customer must verify that a water leak occurred, the estimated time frame of the water leak, and that the water leak was repai...
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	a. The Water Leak Adjustment Program is intended to provide financial relief to Customers who experience extremely high water use as a result of a leak.  The Water Leak Adjustment Program is not available prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy ...
	b. Within the context of the program, a water leak shall be defined as “an unintentional water loss caused by broken or damaged plumbing fixtures, pipes, or irrigation equipment, at a Customer’s residence or nonresidential site that results in a Custo...
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	a. Residential Customers who have experienced a water leak that has resulted in an increase in their water bill may apply for a water leak adjustment by submitting a completed Water Leak Adjustment Request Form to Utilities at the address listed on th...
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	c. Denying Right of Access
	In the event any Person refuses or fails to allow Utilities entry and/or access to its equipment at any Premises, service to that Premises may be discontinued until Utilities is permitted access and reconnection of service is approved by Utilities.  A...
	d. Violation of Ordinances, Resolutions, Tariffs, Rules and Regulations or Line Extension and Service Standards
	i. Service may be discontinued upon giving 10 days prior written notice of discontinuance, in the event that a Customer violates an ordinance, resolution, Tariff, rule or regulation, or Line Extension and Service Standards concerning utility service. ...
	ii. The City Code includes specific penalties and/or enforcement actions for certain classified Wastewater violations.  In the event that enforcement action charges imposed against any nonresidential (commercial/industrial) account are not paid when d...

	5. Tampering, Bypassing or Unauthorized Metering
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	b. Utilities may impose charges specified by the City Code for tampering, bypassing or unauthorized metering of utility facilities and services.  These charges are in addition to all other applicable charges, including Trip fees and must be paid prior...
	6. Subterfuge
	Any Person’s utility service may be discontinued, without prior notice, for any action by which service is obtained or liability avoided by deception, concealment, or fraud.
	B. Notice and Procedure of Discontinuance
	1. In general, Utility service will not be discontinued between 5:00 p.m. on Friday and 8:00 a.m. the following Monday, or between 12:00 noon on the day prior to and 8:00 a.m. on the day following any holiday observed by Utilities.
	2. If notice is required, written Notice of Discontinuance of Service must be sent or delivered at least 10 days in advance of the proposed discontinuance date.  A notice of discontinuance will be conspicuous and in easily understood language.  Uninte...
	3. In addition, at a minimum, the notice will advise the Customer:
	a. that service may be discontinued on a particular date;
	b. the amount past due (if applicable) or other reason for discontinuance; if the discontinuance is due to illegal activity, the notice shall identify or describe the ordinance, resolution, rules or regulation, Tariff or Service Standards manual that ...
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	d. of agencies, known to Utilities, which provide Customer assistance or benefits to help pay utility bills (if applicable); and
	e. that a review may be provided to resolve any dispute concerning the discontinuance of utility service if the request is made in writing before the discontinuance date unless a hearing has already been conducted in regard to the dispute.  (See Secti...
	4. In addition to the reasons set forth within these tariffs, the requirements for notice to Customers prior to discontinuance may also be waived for the following reasons:
	a. Discontinuance is ordered by any properly constituted governmental authority;
	b. Service, having been discontinued in accordance with this section, is restored by someone other than authorized Utilities’ personnel or those persons authorized by the Pikes Peak Regional Building Department; or
	c. Payments made to Utilities for service reconnection or to avoid service disconnection are dishonored, declined, or otherwise not processed.
	c. Service may not be discontinued if the party responsible for payment pays the amount on the notice, including any applicable fees.  See Section I.B. Fee Table.
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	4. Additional WRSAF Due
	An additional WRSAF charge is applicable to:
	a. any increase in size of an existing meter, or
	b. any increased consumption that results in damage to Utilities’ facilities or exceeds the capacity of the meter.
	The Customer shall pay the cost to upgrade the service and replace the meter and applicable WRSAF.  The additional WRSAF will be assessed for any such increase in meter size in an amount representing the difference between the charge which would be im...
	c. at the time the meter size is increased in relation to Section VIII.K.3.a.VIII.K..4.a and
	d. in accordance with Utilities’ billing requirements in relation to Section VIII.K.3.bVIII.K.4.b.
	5. Non-waiver of the WRSAF
	The applicable WRSAF will not be waived for any entity requesting connection to Utilities’ water supply system.
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	4. Additional WRSAF Due
	An additional WRSAF charge is applicable to:
	a. any increase in size of an existing meter, or
	b. any increased consumption that results in damage to Utilities’ facilities or exceeds the capacity of the meter.
	The Customer shall pay the cost to upgrade the service and replace the meter and applicable WRSAF.  The additional WRSAF will be assessed for any such increase in meter size in an amount representing the difference between the charge which would be im...
	c. at the time the meter size is increased in relation to Section VIII.K..4.a and
	d. in accordance with Utilities’ billing requirements in relation to Section VIII.K.4.b.
	5. Non-waiver of the WRSAF
	The applicable WRSAF will not be waived for any entity requesting connection to Utilities’ water supply system.
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	URR Sheet 102.2 W - 2nd Revised - Redline.pdf
	Water – cont’d
	4. Additional WRSAF Due
	An additional WRSAF charge is applicable to:
	a. any increase in size of an existing meter, or
	b. any increased consumption that results in damage to Utilities’ facilities or exceeds the capacity of the meter.
	The Customer shall pay the cost to upgrade the service and replace the meter and applicable WRSAF.  The additional WRSAF will be assessed for any such increase in meter size in an amount representing the difference between the charge which would be im...
	c. at the time the meter size is increased in relation to Section VIII.K.3.a.VIII.K.4.a and
	d. in accordance with Utilities’ billing requirements in relation to Section VIII.K.3.bVIII.K.4.b.
	5. Non-waiver of the WRSAF
	The applicable WRSAF will not be waived for any entity requesting connection to Utilities’ water supply system.
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	Water – cont’d
	4. Additional WRSAF Due
	An additional WRSAF charge is applicable to:
	a. any increase in size of an existing meter, or
	b. any increased consumption that results in damage to Utilities’ facilities or exceeds the capacity of the meter.
	The Customer shall pay the cost to upgrade the service and replace the meter and applicable WRSAF.  The additional WRSAF will be assessed for any such increase in meter size in an amount representing the difference between the charge which would be im...
	c. at the time the meter size is increased in relation to Section VIII.K.4.a and
	d. in accordance with Utilities’ billing requirements in relation to Section VIII.K.4.b.
	5. Non-waiver of the WRSAF
	The applicable WRSAF will not be waived for any entity requesting connection to Utilities’ water supply system.
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	Electric Cost Adjustment (ECA) and   Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA)
	Water and Wastewater Connection Charges and Fees

	URR Sheet 38 Gen - 1st Revised - Redline.pdf
	Ending Service – cont’d
	b. Utilities may impose charges specified by the City Code for tampering, bypassing or unauthorized metering of utility facilities and services.  These charges are in addition to all other applicable charges, including Trip fees, and must be paid prio...
	6. Subterfuge
	Any Person’s utility service may be discontinued, without prior notice, for any action by which service is obtained or liability avoided by deception, concealment, or fraud.
	B. Notice and Procedure of Discontinuance
	1. In general, Utility service will not be discontinued between 5:00 p.m. on Friday and 8:00 a.m. the following Monday, or between 12:00 noon on the day prior to and 8:00 a.m. on the day following any holiday observed by Utilities.
	2. If notice is required, written Notice of Discontinuance of Service must be sent or delivered at least 10 days in advance of the proposed discontinuance date.  A notice of discontinuance will be conspicuous and in easily understood language.  Uninte...
	3. In addition, at a minimum, the notice will advise the Customer:
	a. that service may be discontinued on a particular date;
	b. the amount past due (if applicable) or other reason for discontinuance; if the discontinuance is due to illegal activity, the notice shall identify or describe the ordinance, resolution, rules or regulation, Tariff or Service Standards manual that ...
	c. how a Customer may avoid discontinuance of service, including by correction of a violation or illegality;
	d. of agencies, known to Utilities, which provide Customer assistance or benefits to help pay utility bills (if applicable); and
	e. that a review may be provided to resolve any dispute concerning the discontinuance of utility service if the request is made in writing before the discontinuance date, unless a hearing has already been conducted in regard to the dispute.  (See Sect...







